
DETAILS OF BPL FAMILIES OVER THE YEARS

Category

% % % % 2001 1991 SC Non SC

Rural 10.74 46.41 6.5 28.09 3.87 14.55 3.19 12.00 26.59 23.14

Urban 0.98 6.31 1.25 8.05 15.52 10.16

Total 4.85 11.52 4.44 10.54 42.11 33.3 12.54 30.94

( SC-  3.12 , 
Non - Sc - 

1.73)

Families  2001No of families1992-97 1997-2002 2002 Sep-06



BPL SURVEY SEPT 2006 ( (RURAL)

SN District No. of Total rural 
families*

0-10 11-15 0-15 ( BPL)* 16-20 21-25 26-30 31-35 36-40 41-45 46-52
1 Amritsar 307240 14464 39077 19423 41328 50068 52946 41910 34147 22896 10404
2 Bathinda 124476 2601 11788 11792 12135 19416 19306 20967 19456 10728 2029
3 Fatehgarh Sahib 58260 1439 7001 8052 10652 9442 8168 8403 7313 4966 1876
4 Faridkot 57859 927 2837 15120 6774 11520 10379 9789 8500 5260 1873
5 Ferozepur 213680 14832 30819 45651 39820 35818 29500 24380 19906 13099 5506
6 Gurdaspur 269355 6662 23690 30352 47935 56335 51070 39659 25502 13332 5170
7 Hoshairpur 216376 2288 7884 19611 19629 30324 44230 42290 37268 30590 11873
8 Jalandhar 184462 2050 8258 10296 20329 29539 33569 32538 30115 20825 7239
9 Kapurthala 84760 614 2561 1241 6884 13574 15618 16025 15529 10512 3443
10 Ludhiana 192031 2431 12786 17508 24603 24684 31743 33411 30223 20465 11685
11 Mansa 85505 3643 8325 11360 13908 16206 16471 14746 8780 3059 361
12 Moga 120705 6091 11793 16858 16920 18703 19111 18127 16865 9915 3180
13 Muktsar 91157 2470 11305 14806 16150 14004 11305 11247 11573 9382 3721
14 Nawanshehar 81189 959 4026 1253 10366 17689 17629 14822 10611 4376 711
15 Patiala 206794 10174 20265 30439 37113 34785 32775 29462 24584 13671 3965
16 Ropar 121519 1415 4695 7274 10333 13419 14626 17853 21713 23049 24326
17 Sangrur 244129 13596 32247 44630 35478 32891 33654 33362 32511 22729 9661
18 SAS Nagar 2864
19 Taran Taran 10354

Total 2659497 86656 239357 318884 370357 428417 442100 408991 354596 238854 107023

Number of families  Scores wise ( Max 52)

* Figures are exact. Other figures are tentative. 
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BPL SURVEY FEB 2004 -- URBAN 

SN District Total

Date of Survey Families Date of Survey Families

1 Amritsar 2002 16665 2003-2004 4237 20902
2 Bathinda 2005-2006 7056 2003-2004 5036 12092
3 Fatehgarh Sahib 2004-2005 6763 6763
4 Faridkot 2004-2005 2745 2745
5 Ferozepur 2004-2005 7756 7756
6 Gurdaspur 2003-2004 3989 3989
7 Hoshairpur 2003-2004 3471 3471
8 Jalandhar 2005-2006 57518 2003-2004 3987 61505
9 Kapurthala 2003-2004 3048 3048
10 Ludhiana 2002 10157 2004-2005 3686 13843
11 Mansa 2003-2004 4355 4355
12 Moga 2004-2005 2002 2002
13 Muktsar 2003-2004 2042 2042
14 Nawanshehar 2003-2004 1765 1765
15 Patiala 2002 3907 2004-2005 7081 10988
16 Ropar 2004-2005 1269 1269
17 Sangrur 2004-2005 8616 8616
18 Barnala 2004-2005 5129 5129
19 SAS Nagar 2004-2005 2805 2805
20 Taran Taran 2003-2004 4120 4120

Total 95303 83902 179205

MC Corporation Municipalities
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PARAMETERS FOR DETERMINATION OF BPL FAMILIES

SN GoI - Rural GoI -  Urban Kerala  - Urban Kerala  - Rural 

1 Land Holding No Land/Less than 5 cents of land No Land/Less than 5 cents of land

2 Type of  House Type of Roof (60), Type of   Floor 
(80) No house/dilapidated  house No house/dilapidated  house

3 Availability of Clothing
4 Food Security

5 Sanitation ( Toilets) Sanitation (80) No sanitation latrine No sanitation latrine

6 Consumer Durables Family without colour TV

7 Literacy status Literacy (Ed. Level) (60) Family with an illiterate adult member

8 Household Labour 

9 Means of Livelihood Type of Employment (80) No regular employed person in the family No regular employed person in the family

10 Status of Children ( Schooling) Status of Children (80)

11 Type of Indebtness

12 Reason for Migration  from 
Household

13 Preference for Assistance

Water (100) No access to safe drinking water No access to safe drinking water

Women headed house hold/Presence of widow, 
divorcee

Women headed house hold/Presence of widow, 
divorcee

Socially disadvantaged groups SC/ST Socially disadvantaged groups SC/ST
Mentally retarded/disabled member in the 
family Mentally retarded/disabled member in the family

Total 
Score 52 (Each parameter from 0-4) 540 9 (0 Score for non availability and 1 for 

availability)
9 (0 Score for non availability and 1 for 

availability)
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(Rs in Crore) LIST-I - GOVERNMENT OF INDIA SCHEMES FOR BPL FAMILIES (GoI DEFINITION OF BPL FAMILIES WILL BE APPLICABLE)

SN Name of the Sub-Head/scheme Eligibility Brief description
State Centre Total

1 Rural Development

CD 1.11 Swaran Jayanti Gram Swa- Rozgar
Yojana (75:25) 3.00 9.00 12.00 BPL

The objective is to bring the poor families above poverty line in 3 years by providing them 
income generating  assests through a micro bank credit and subsidy.  Under this scheme 
50% assistance is required to be provided to the SCs, 40% to women at 3% to handicaps. 
Loan cum subsidy scheme. Subsidy of 30% ( 50% for SC) subject to maximum of Rs. 
7500/- (10000 for SC)

CD 2.29  Indira Awas Yojana (75:25) 5.00 15.00 20.00 BPL

The scheme aims at providing houses to the SC's and non-SCs  free of cost in the rural 
areas.  A grant of Rs.25000/- per unit is provided in the plain areas and Rs.27,000/- in the 
fully/difficult areas for construction of houses. Rs. 12,500 per family is provided for 
converting Kacha House into Pucca House.

CD 2.43 National Rural Employment
Guarantee Scheme(90:10) 5.00 45.00 50.00 BPL/APL

The main objectives of the scheme is to  enhance the livelihood security of the households 
in rural areas by providing at least one hundred days of guranteed wage employment in a 
year to every house hold whose adult members volunteer to do unskilled mannual work. 

CD 2.41 Sampooran Gramin Rozgar
Yojana(75:25) 10.00 30.00 40.00 BPL/APL

Food for work - The objective is to provide additional wage employment in rural areas and 
also food security along side  the creation of durable community, social and economic 
assets.  Wage employment is given to needy persons who are willing to take up 
mannual/unskilled work. 5 kg of food grains per wage day is also distributed.

CD 2.42 Environmental Improvement of SC
Basties/villages with stress on sanitation(One
Time ACA)

20.00 20.00 BPL/APL Toilets free of cost to the SCs/STs is to be provided  with one time ACA given by G.O.I. 
during 2003-04

2 Social Welfare

SW 2.7 Balika Samridhi Yojana (100%) - 3.00 3.00 BPL
A grant of Rs. 500/- is deposited in an interest -bearing account in the name of girl child 
born on or after 15/8/1997 and the child will become entitled to annual scholarship  from  
Ist to 10th class. 

Outlay 2006-07
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(Rs in Crore) LIST-I - GOVERNMENT OF INDIA SCHEMES FOR BPL FAMILIES (GoI DEFINITION OF BPL FAMILIES WILL BE APPLICABLE)

SN Name of the Sub-Head/scheme Eligibility Brief description
State Centre Total

Outlay 2006-07

4 Urban Development

UD -14 Swaran Jayanti Shahri Rozgar
Yojana(75:25) 0.50 1.50 2.00 BPL

Under this scheme subsidy (15% subject to maximum of Rs. 7500/-) and loan is given so as 
to alleviate the index of poverty in urban areas by providing opportunity in self employment
to the urban youth/ upgrade their skill so as to unable  them to  find employment.

5 Rural Water Supply

RWS-12 Total Rural Sanitation Programme
(60:20:20) - 10.00 10.00 BPL

Construction of low cost units (toilets) in Rural Areas.   Low Cost units costing upto  Rs 
625/-  are to be constructed 80% subsidy is to be shared between GoI (60%) and state 
government 20% and the balance 20% is to be contributed by the beneficiary.

6 Power

PP 1.32 (ii) Rajiv Gandhi Grameen
Vidyutikaran Yojana (GoI 100% - 90% as
grant-in-aid & 10% as soft loan by REC) 

120.00 120.00

The scope of the scheme is very wide. Some of the important components are - (I) 
Provision of 66/11 KV Sub stations, provision of distribution transformers, electrification 
of un-electrified villages and electrification of un-electrified habitations. BPL families 
are given 100% capital subsidy (Rs. 1500) for electrification fo their house as per 
norms of Kutir Jyoti Programme in all rural habitations. In Punjab 89.46% of the total 
27.75 lac households are electrified. 

Total 23.50 253.50 277.00
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(Rs. Crore) LIST-II - STATE SCHEMES FOR BPL FAMILIES (STATE CAN HAVE A SEPARATE DEFINITION OF BPL) 

SN Name of the Sub-Head/scheme Outlay 2006-07 Eligibility Brief description

1 Social Welfare

SW 3.5  Kanya Jagriti Jyoti Scheme 2.00 BPL
Rs.5000/- is invested only for one girl child born on after 26/1/1996 with LIC. From the age of 6-12  
years scholarship of 1200/- p.a. is given which increases to Rs 2400/- p.a. upto the age of 18/21 years 
i.e. till she passes Matric. Family has to adopt 2 child norm.

SW 3.10 Jan Sri Bima Yojana for
upliftment economical weaker section 0.50 BPL

50% premium i.e. Rs.100/- p.a. per person is subsidized from Social Security fund created by Govt. of 
India and managed by LIC and 50% premium i.e. 100/- p.a. is contributed by the State Govt. to provide 
insurance to the persons aged 18-60 years.Rs.20,000

2 Welfare of SCs/BCs
SC 2.14 Free text to SC Girls students
studying in + 1 + 2(SC Girl living below
poverty line) 

0.50 BPL Assistance @  Rs.1300/- to medical and non-medical  and Rs.800/- to commerce and art  per  SC girl 
student is given  for the purchase of books for +1 and +2 classes. 

Loans by Scheduled Caste Corporation 1.00 BPL Loans at nominal rate of interest from 0-8 % to SC families living below poverty line. 

SC 3.1 ( iii) Houses to Houseless SCs in
Rural & Urban Areas 0.00 BPL Providing houses to 2,63,626 SCs BPL families. A sum of Rs. 20,000 was proposed to be given but no 

funds have been earmarekd for the current year. A sum of Rs 20n cr was given last year.
3 Rural Development

CD 2.44 Construction of Toilets in the
villages 120.00 BPL/APL

The objective is to construct latrines for individual families in the villages especially SCs/BCs.  The cost
of one unit  would be Rs.6300/- and the beneficiary family in all cases except BPL families would 
contribute Rs.1000/- in cash or kind towards the construction of one unit. In case beneficiary is not in  a 
position to contribute, he may do so by arranging labour or mason for the construction of latrines either 
on his own or by borrowing the services of others. Preference to BPL.

4 User Charges
Hospitals

Total: 124.00

BPL Families are exempted from user charges.
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(Rs. Crore) LIST - III - OTHER STATE WELFARE SCHEMES (BENEFICIARIES NEED NOT BE FROM BPL FAMILIES)

SN Name of the Sub-Head/scheme Outlay 2006-07 Brief description
1 Social Welfare

SW 9.1 Financial assistances to disabled
persons 22.50 Assistance @ Rs. 250/- per month is given  to persons with atleast 50% disability. Monthly income in case of individual  

should not  be more than Rs.1000/- per month and in case of couple not more than 1500/- per month. 

SW 11.1 Financial assistances to dependent
children 19.50

Assistance @ Rs. 250/- per month is given  to the children  below 21 years of age through their parents and guardian, 
whose mother/father or both have died or have become incapacitated due to physical/ mental disability.The monthly 
income of the applicant should not be more than Rs. 1000/- per month and in case of couple not more than 1500/- per 
month.

SW 12.1 Financial assistance to widows and
destitute women 48.00 Assistance @ Rs.250/- per month is given  to widows below the age of 60 years and unmarried woman above the age of 

30 years living as destitute whose monthly  income should be not  more than Rs.1000/- . 

SW 13.1  Old Age Pension 270.00
Assistance @ Rs.250/-per month  is given  to   60 years old or above in case of female and 65 years or above in case of 
male whose monthly income in case of individual is not  more than Rs.1000/- per month and in case of couple is not more 
than 1500/- per month.

SW 3.12  National Old Age Pension(ACA) 4.25 Old Age Pension of Rs.75/- per month over and above the amount paid under state level pension schemes is given to 
destitute persons of 65 years and above having no source of income. 

SW 3.13 National Family Benefit
Scheme(ACA) 1.33 Financial help of Rs.10,000/- is given to the widow if the breedwinner of a family dies.

N1  - Nutrition ( ICDS) 57.50 Supplementary Nutrition is provided to children below 6 years of age and to nursing and expectant mothers from low 
income group. 

2 Welfare of SCs/BCs
SC 4.8 Ashirwad to SC/Christian Girls and
daughters of widows at the time of their
marriage

60.00 Assistance @ of Rs 15,000/- is given to girls belonging to SCs/Christian familiies and daughter of widows of general 
category by giving an affidavit that their annual income is below Rs.20,000/- p.a. .

SC 2.12 Attendance Scholarship to SC Primary
Girl Students 20.00 Scholarship of Rs.50/-per student for   10 month in a year is given to those girl students whose parents have less than 5 

acre of land, are not income tax payee and the student  have minimum75% class attendance.  

3 Education(School + Higher Secondary) Fee concession to SCs is given irrespective of income

4 Power ( Annual Subsidy) 600.00 Free power  upto 200 units per month without any restriction of connected load to all SC Families.
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(Rs. Crore) LIST - III - OTHER STATE WELFARE SCHEMES (BENEFICIARIES NEED NOT BE FROM BPL FAMILIES)

SN Name of the Sub-Head/scheme Outlay 2006-07 Brief description

5 Loans by Khadi and Village Industries Board 0.00 Subsidy of 30% is given to SC/ST Exservicemen/Women/Physically handicapped/Backward Classes/Border Areas on 
project cost upto Rs. 10.00 lakhs. 

6 Loans by BACKFINCO 0.50 Subsidy of upto 33% subject to maximum of Rs.30,000/- to Backward Classes. 
Total 1103.58
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(Rs. Crore) LIST IV - GOVERNMENT OF INDIA WELFARE SCHEMES (BENEFICIARIES  NEED NOT BE BPL FAMILIES)

SN Name of the Sub-Head/scheme Brief description

State Centre Total
Welfare of SCs/BCs

SC 2.16   Pre matric scholarship for OBC 
students(50:50) 1.00 1.00 2.00 Pre matric Scholarship to OBC students whose parents/gurardians  annual income  

is below Rs.44500/-

SC 5.5  Post Matric Scholarship for OBC 
students for study in India(100%) - 7.50 7.50 Post matric Scholarship to OBC students whose parents/gurardians  annual income  

is below Rs.44500/-

Total 1.00 8.50 9.50

Outlay 2006-07
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BPL SURVEY + SC POPULATION + ATTA DAL As on 27-04-2007

No. of Total 
rural 

families*

No. of BPL 
Families %

Total Rural 
Population   
(as per 2001 

census)

Total Rural SC 
Population (as 

per 2001 census)

% of SC 
Population

1 Amritsar 307240 29777 10 20902 50679 1872802 633162 34 541339 88000 16.26
2 Bathinda 124476 11792 9 12092 23884 831541 271891 33 208993 88000 42.11
3 Fatehgarh Sahib 58260 8052 14 6763 14815 357321 142552 40 93414 36063 38.61

4 Faridkot 57859 15120 26 2745 17865 386950 135434 35 97690 45000 46.06

5 Ferozepur 213680 45651 21 7756 53407 1295382 308665 24 301112 191565 63.62

6 Gurdaspur 269355 30352 11 3989 34341 1568788 410167 26 366025 190000 51.91

7 Hoshairpur 216376 19611 9 3471 23082 1188662 432702 36 279904 109000 38.94

8 Jalandhar 184462 10296 6 61505 71801 1030717 471812 46 364030 122681 33.70

9 Kapurthala 84760 1241 1 3048 4289 507994 173297 34 136664 53043 38.81

10 Ludhiana 192031 17508 9 13843 31351 1339178 490502 37 558650 133661 23.93

11 Mansa 85505 11360 13 4355 15715 546329 174830 32 121075 48430 40.00

12 Moga 120705 16858 14 2002 18860 716214 246789 34 153744 77999 50.73

13 Muktsar 91157 14806 16 2042 16848 578929 237790 41 135442 80000 59.07

14 Nawanshehar 81189 1253 2 1765 3018 506402 210727 42 107763 46759 43.39

15 Patiala 206794 30439 15 10988 41427 1200224 340374 28 327859 100000 30.50

16 Ropar 121519 10138 8 1269 11407 753701 204594 27 205954 47440 23.03

17 Sangrur 244129 44630 18 8616 53246 1415354 432966 31 348922 113000 32.39

18 Barnala 5129 5129 38414
19 SAS Nagar 2805 2805 40000
20 Taran Taran 4120 4120 79236

Total 2659497 318884 12 179205 498089 16096488 5318254 33 4348580 1728291 39.74

Total BPL 
(Rural + Urban)

BPL Families (Rural)

SN Districts BPL Families 
(Urban)

Tentative 
Survey

Total No. of 
Families

%

SC Population
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